
2024-2025 Adams State University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 1, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 12-16   Conf: 7-13   Home: 9-5   Away: 3-11   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
12 Tapia, Jude 28-25 898 32.1 164-362 .453 97-225 .431 63-77 .818 16 70 86 3.1 68 2 88 88 2 41 488 17.4
11 Randle, Ta'Veus 27-18 775 28.7 115-297 .387 51-159 .321 80-96 .833 17 94 111 4.1 69 4 42 53 7 43 361 13.4
20 Williams, Luke 27-10 709 26.3 124-248 .500 15-54 .278 70-98 .714 20 127 147 5.4 54 0 69 50 7 31 333 12.3
10 Harge, John 26-26 679 26.1 101-179 .564 23-58 .397 81-93 .871 33 87 120 4.6 82 5 62 64 8 33 306 11.8
24 Alexander, Jaylen 23-22 588 25.6 99-168 .589 10-24 .417 39-60 .650 33 77 110 4.8 45 1 41 39 21 22 247 10.7
04 Helming, Wyatt 28-5 510 18.2 108-193 .560 20-53 .377 59-76 .776 41 77 118 4.2 76 2 29 49 20 15 295 10.5
14 Kimble, Cameron 26-25 768 29.5 59-119 .496 19-42 .452 49-66 .742 20 47 67 2.6 57 1 55 32 4 33 186 7.2
03 Hurr, Alex 28-9 419 15.0 68-145 .469 24-68 .353 19-22 .864 17 55 72 2.6 34 0 22 23 6 8 179 6.4
01 Allen, Nian 4-0 70 17.5 10-28 .357 1-6 .167 2-3 .667 2 3 5 1.3 6 0 2 9 1 0 23 5.8
05 Guidry, Jerrick 15-0 144 9.6 14-28 .500 3-12 .250 5-8 .625 7 8 15 1.0 7 0 12 6 1 5 36 2.4
02 Frank, Harrison 14-0 108 7.7 9-32 .281 6-29 .207 6-7 .857 5 14 19 1.4 5 0 8 8 1 4 30 2.1
00 Heflin V, Robert 6-0 32 5.3 4-8 .500 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.2 2 0 1 1 0 0 8 1.3
Total 28 5700 203.6 875-1807 .484 269-731 .368 473-606 .781 248 705 953 34.0 505 15 431 434 78 235 2492 89.00
Opponents 28 5700 203.6 904-1914 .472 239-671 .356 467-603 .774 326 720 1046 37.4 528 19 449 408 93 264 2514 89.79

Team Statistics ASC OPP
SCORING 2492 2514
    Points Per Game 89.0 89.8
    Scoring Margin -0.8 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 875-1807 904-1914
    Field Goal Pct .484 .472
3 POINT FG-ATT 269-731 239-671
    3PT FG Pct .368 .356
    3PT Made Per Game 9.6 8.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 473-606 467-603
    FT Pct .781 .774
    FT Made Per Game 16.9 16.7
REBOUNDS 953 1046
    Rebounds Per Game 34.0 37.4
    Rebounds Margin -3.3 –
ASSISTS 431 449
    Assists Per Game 15.4 16.0
TURNOVERS 434 408
    Turnovers Per Game 15.5 14.6
    Turnovers Margin -0.9 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 1.1
STEALS 235 264
    Steals Per Game 8.4 9.4
BLOCKS 78 93
    Blocks Per Game 2.8 3.3
ATTENDANCE 5,375 8,204
    Dates/Avg Per Date 14-384 14-586
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 Total
Adams St. 1184 1253 9 16 2492
Opponents 1173 1282 9 21 2514

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/09/24 WESTERN N.M. W 88-80 150
11/10/24 TEX. PERMIAN BASIN W 95-88 100
11/15/24 at Cameron W 65-63 0
11/16/24 at Midwestern St. L (2 OT) 114-119 877
11/21/24 at West Tex. A&M L 76-112 941
11/23/24 at Northwestern Okla. L 75-84 747
11/27/24 NORTHERN N.M. W 97-88 200

* 12/05/24 COLO. SCH. OF MINES L 79-84 500
* 12/07/24 MSU DENVER L 79-90 500
* 12/12/24 FORT LEWIS L 71-88 500
* 12/14/24 at N.M. Highlands W 96-83 297

12/20/24 NORTHWEST INDIAN W 131-73 400
* 01/09/25 at Westminster (UT) L 95-107 125
* 01/11/25 at Colorado Mesa L 74-89 813
* 01/16/25 CHADRON ST. L 86-91 500
* 01/18/25 SOUTH DAKOTA MINES W 76-65 300
* 01/23/25 at CSU Pueblo L (OT) 88-92 689
* 01/25/25 at Colo. Christian W 80-75 100
* 01/30/25 at Regis (CO) L 83-84 111
* 02/01/25 at Colo. Sch. of Mines L 84-97 687
* 02/04/25 at Fort Lewis L 81-102 1,175
* 02/06/25 N.M. HIGHLANDS W 104-92 500
* 02/13/25 WESTERN COLO. W 90-81 500
* 02/15/25 WESTMINSTER (UT) L 98-103 300
* 02/20/25 UC-COLO. SPRINGS W 93-69 500
* 02/22/25 CSU PUEBLO W (OT) 115-110 425
* 02/27/25 at Black Hills St. L 93-100 1,204
* 03/01/25 at Chadron St. L 86-105 438

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Adams State University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 1, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 7-13   Home: 5-5   Away: 2-8   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
12 Tapia, Jude 20-17 668 33.4 112-259 .432 69-168 .411 48-60 .800 11 49 60 3.0 51 0 61 52 2 28 341 17.1
11 Randle, Ta'Veus 19-10 562 29.6 82-205 .400 39-116 .336 56-66 .848 14 75 89 4.7 51 3 30 40 3 28 259 13.6
10 Harge, John 19-19 512 26.9 75-133 .564 19-49 .388 68-78 .872 22 58 80 4.2 67 5 50 43 6 27 237 12.5
20 Williams, Luke 19-10 514 27.1 87-177 .492 9-38 .237 54-76 .711 13 83 96 5.1 40 0 44 40 5 18 237 12.5
24 Alexander, Jaylen 16-15 403 25.2 65-115 .565 7-19 .368 29-45 .644 21 50 71 4.4 32 1 32 25 13 11 166 10.4
04 Helming, Wyatt 20-3 361 18.1 74-135 .548 13-35 .371 43-53 .811 26 55 81 4.1 58 2 24 34 16 7 204 10.2
14 Kimble, Cameron 18-17 575 31.9 46-92 .500 16-34 .471 44-59 .746 8 30 38 2.1 38 1 39 22 3 24 152 8.4
03 Hurr, Alex 20-9 312 15.6 47-102 .461 20-53 .377 14-16 .875 13 41 54 2.7 25 0 14 14 4 5 128 6.4
05 Guidry, Jerrick 13-0 112 8.6 9-17 .529 2-9 .222 2-4 .500 7 5 12 0.9 7 0 4 4 1 2 22 1.7
02 Frank, Harrison 6-0 24 4.0 0-5 .000 0-5 .000 5-6 .833 2 2 4 0.7 0 0 0 3 0 0 5 0.8
00 Heflin V, Robert 4-0 7 1.8 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 20 4050 202.5 597-1242 .481 194-526 .369 363-463 .784 162 483 645 32.3 370 12 298 287 53 150 1751 87.55
Opponents 20 4050 202.5 645-1326 .486 172-476 .361 345-445 .775 220 516 736 36.8 388 17 328 276 65 173 1807 90.35

Team Statistics ASC OPP
SCORING 1751 1807
    Points Per Game 87.6 90.4
    Scoring Margin -2.8 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 597-1242 645-1326
    Field Goal Pct .481 .486
3 POINT FG-ATT 194-526 172-476
    3PT FG Pct .369 .361
    3PT Made Per Game 9.7 8.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 363-463 345-445
    FT Pct .784 .775
    FT Made Per Game 18.2 17.3
REBOUNDS 645 736
    Rebounds Per Game 32.3 36.8
    Rebounds Margin -4.6 –
ASSISTS 298 328
    Assists Per Game 14.9 16.4
TURNOVERS 287 276
    Turnovers Per Game 14.4 13.8
    Turnovers Margin -0.6 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 1.2
STEALS 150 173
    Steals Per Game 7.5 8.7
BLOCKS 53 65
    Blocks Per Game 2.7 3.3
ATTENDANCE 4,525 5,639
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-453 10-564
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Adams St. 848 873 30 1751
Opponents 863 915 29 1807

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/05/24 COLO. SCH. OF MINES L 79-84 500
12/07/24 MSU DENVER L 79-90 500
12/12/24 FORT LEWIS L 71-88 500
12/14/24 at  N.M. Highlands W 96-83 297
01/09/25 at  Westminster (UT) L 95-107 125
01/11/25 at  Colorado Mesa L 74-89 813
01/16/25 CHADRON ST. L 86-91 500
01/18/25 SOUTH DAKOTA MINES W 76-65 300
01/23/25 at  CSU Pueblo L (OT) 88-92 689
01/25/25 at  Colo. Christian W 80-75 100
01/30/25 at  Regis (CO) L 83-84 111
02/01/25 at  Colo. Sch. of Mines L 84-97 687
02/04/25 at  Fort Lewis L 81-102 1175
02/06/25 N.M. HIGHLANDS W 104-92 500
02/13/25 WESTERN COLO. W 90-81 500
02/15/25 WESTMINSTER (UT) L 98-103 300
02/20/25 UC-COLO. SPRINGS W 93-69 500
02/22/25 CSU PUEBLO W (OT) 115-110 425
02/27/25 at  Black Hills St. L 93-100 1204
03/01/25 at  Chadron St. L 86-105 438


